### [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

LAND PROCLAIMED AS ROAD

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road :—

Being 0 4:46 Parts Lot 22, Block IV, D.P. 2391, being parts 1 24:72 Section 3, Wainui District; coloured blue.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### ROAD CLOSED

Approximate areas of the pieces of road closed:-

Adjoining or passing through

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{R. } & \text{R. } \\ 0 & 197 \\ 0 & 19 \cdot 01 \\ 0 & 19 \cdot 21 \end{array} \right\} \text{Lot } 22, \text{ Block IV, D.P. } 2391, \text{ being parts Sections} \\ 3 \text{ and } 16, \text{ Wainui District }; \text{ coloured green.}$ 

All situated in Block I, Paekakariki Survey District. (S.O. 20960.)

All in the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 124580, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of February, 1947.

W. E. PARRY For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 41/632.)

Road closed in Block II, Poerua Survey District, Westland County

# [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Lieutenant General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 26 acres 2 roods 34 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Sections 3816 and 3817 and Lot 2, D.P. 757, of Section 1654.

Situated in Block II, Poerua Survey District (Westland R.D.). (S.O. 4430.)

In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 124805, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of February, 1947.

F. HACKETT, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 44/878.)

Road closed in the Town of Black's Point, Inangahua County

# [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed : 30.7 perches. Adjoining Sections 238 and 253.

Situated in the Town of Black's Point (Nelson R.D.). (S.O.

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 124564, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of February, 1947.

W. E. PARRY, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 44/877.)

Land proclaimed as Road, and Road closed, in Block I, Paekakariki | Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for Survey District, Hutt County | Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section thirty-five of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land:

3 roods 0·3 perches.

Being Lots 253, 255, and 257, D.P. 1, being part Rural Section 7555. Situated in Borough of Timaru (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 7492.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 116254, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of February, 1947.

W. E. PARRY, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/319/6.)

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land

### [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section thirty-five of the Public Works Act, 1928, I. I. Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land:

1 acre 0 roods 29·6 perches.

Being part Allotment 38 of Section 6, Suburbs of Auckland, on D.P. 1149 (City of Auckland).

Situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 34001.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 124678, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of February, 1947.

W. E. PARRY, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 23/704/79.)

Declaring Land taken, subject to a certain Easement for a Government Work and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land subject to the said Easement

# [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section thirty-five of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land which is described in the Schedule hereto and which was taken subject to the drainage rights created in and over such land by memorandum of transfer registered in the Land Transfer Office at Wellington under number 104782, for defence purposes, to be Crown land for the purposes of the Land Act, 1924, subject to the aforesaid easement. to the aforesaid easement.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land subject to a certain easement: 2 roods 3.6 perches.

Being part Lot 13, D.P. 709, being part Section 7, Hutt District.

Situated in Block XIII, Belmont Survey District. (S.O. 21002.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 116672, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of February, 1947.

W. E. PARRY, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 23/711/91.)